UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTELLIGENT GRADING OF
AGARWOOD ESSENTIAL OIL
QUALITY USING ARTIFICIAL

NEURAL NETWORK (ANN)

NORATIKAH ZAWANI BINTI MAHABOB

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
(Electrical Engineering)

College of Engineering

June 2022



ABSTRACT

Agarwood oil is a highly traded essential oil with a high price tag. The oil is extracted
from the stems of resin-impregnated agarwood trees. Agarwood essential oil has been
used in various applications, including incense, perfumery, medicinal purposes and
religious ceremonies. Conventionally, agarwood essential oil is graded manually by a
human expert sensory panel based on its physical properties such as odor, color
intensity and infection level. The method for obtaining the quality of agarwood oil is
time consuming due to the large number of test samples. Furthermore, humans are
prone to fatigue as a result of continuously handling the samples. This research
proposes an intelligent technique for grading agarwood essential oil based on its
chemical properties using the artificial neural network (ANN) technique. Initially, the
sample data of chemical compounds of selected agarwood oil were measured using
gas chromatography-mass spectrometry (GC-MS) and then pre-processed in sequence
by three pre-processing techniques, namely Z-score, PCA and stepwise regression; the
number of chemical compounds was reduced from more than ninety to only seven,
three and four, respectively. These significant chemical compounds from each pre-
processing technique, were used as the input to ANN. To classify the agarwood
essential oil into high and low qualities, this research applied a three backpropagation
training algorithms—scaled conjugate gradient (SCG), Levenberg Marquardt (LM)
and resilient backpropagation (RBP). The training and validation of the ANN was
based on optimization of its training parameters and guided by the convergence of the
mean squared errors (MSE). The result revealed that the ANN performance had the
highest accuracy when training using the LM training algorithm. The ANN with the
seven inputs (seven significant compounds from Z-score pre-processing technique)
trained by one hidden neuron of LM algorithm provided the best performance with
100% for accuracy, specificity, sensitivity and precision as well as minimum
convergence epoch.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and
thanks go to my supervisor Ts. Dr. Zakiah Binti Mohd Yusoft.

My appreciation also goes to my co-supervisors, Ir. Ts. Dr. Nurlaila Binti Ismail and
Prof. Ir. Ts. Dr. Hj. Mohd Nasir Bin Taib for their great supports and mentorship.
Special thanks to my colleagues from Advance Signal Processing Research Group
(ASPRG) and my friends who are willingly sharing with me all the knowledge and
experiences during on-going study.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my dearest father, Hj.
Mahabob bin Khamis and my mother, Hjh. Zaliha Binti Ahmad for their vision and
determination to educate me and their prayer for my successful. This piece of victory
is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of Study

1.5 Significance of Study

1.6 Thesis Layout

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Agarwood Essential Oil
2.2.1 Chemical Compounds of Agarwood Essential Oil
222 Agarwood Grading Method

23 The Extraction Method — GCMS Analysis

24 Data Pre-Processing

2.4.1 Min-Max Normalization

vl

Page
ii
iii

iv

vi

xiv
XV

xvi

10
11

11



25

2.6

2.7

242 Decimal Scaling

243 Z-score

2.44  Principal Component Analysis (PCA)
245 Stepwise Regression

Intelligent Techniques

2.5.1 Support Vector Machine (SVM)
2.52 K-Nearest Neighbour (KNN)

2.5.3 Artificial Neural Network (ANN)
Performance Measurement

Summary

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

33

34

35

3.6

Introduction

Data Collections

Data pre-processing technique

33.1 Z-score

3.3.2  Principal Component Analysis (PCA)

3.33 Stepwise Regression

The Application of Artificial Neural Network (ANN)
34.1 Implementation of Scaled Conjugate Gradient (SCG)
342 Implementation of Levenberg Marquardt (LM)

3.43 Implementation of Resilient Backpropagation (RBP)

Performance Measurement

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

42

43

Introduction
Data collections

Data pre-processing

vil

11

12

12

13

16

16

17

20

39

41

42

42

44

45

45

47

49

53

55

57

58

59

61

62

62

62

63



