UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTELLIGENT GRADING OF AGARWOOD ESSENTIAL OIL QUALITY USING ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK (ANN)

NORATIKAH ZAWANI BINTI MAHABOB

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** (Electrical Engineering)

College of Engineering

June 2022

ABSTRACT

Agarwood oil is a highly traded essential oil with a high price tag. The oil is extracted from the stems of resin-impregnated agarwood trees. Agarwood essential oil has been used in various applications, including incense, perfumery, medicinal purposes and religious ceremonies. Conventionally, agarwood essential oil is graded manually by a human expert sensory panel based on its physical properties such as odor, color intensity and infection level. The method for obtaining the quality of agarwood oil is time consuming due to the large number of test samples. Furthermore, humans are prone to fatigue as a result of continuously handling the samples. This research proposes an intelligent technique for grading agarwood essential oil based on its chemical properties using the artificial neural network (ANN) technique. Initially, the sample data of chemical compounds of selected agarwood oil were measured using gas chromatography-mass spectrometry (GC-MS) and then pre-processed in sequence by three pre-processing techniques, namely Z-score, PCA and stepwise regression; the number of chemical compounds was reduced from more than ninety to only seven, three and four, respectively. These significant chemical compounds from each preprocessing technique, were used as the input to ANN. To classify the agarwood essential oil into high and low qualities, this research applied a three backpropagation training algorithms—scaled conjugate gradient (SCG), Levenberg Marquardt (LM) and resilient backpropagation (RBP). The training and validation of the ANN was based on optimization of its training parameters and guided by the convergence of the mean squared errors (MSE). The result revealed that the ANN performance had the highest accuracy when training using the LM training algorithm. The ANN with the seven inputs (seven significant compounds from Z-score pre-processing technique) trained by one hidden neuron of LM algorithm provided the best performance with 100% for accuracy, specificity, sensitivity and precision as well as minimum convergence epoch.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Ts. Dr. Zakiah Binti Mohd Yusoff.

My appreciation also goes to my co-supervisors, Ir. Ts. Dr. Nurlaila Binti Ismail and Prof. Ir. Ts. Dr. Hj. Mohd Nasir Bin Taib for their great supports and mentorship. Special thanks to my colleagues from Advance Signal Processing Research Group (ASPRG) and my friends who are willingly sharing with me all the knowledge and experiences during on-going study.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my dearest father, Hj. Mahabob bin Khamis and my mother, Hjh. Zaliha Binti Ahmad for their vision and determination to educate me and their prayer for my successful. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
CON	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii		
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	iii		
ABS	TRACT	iv		
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v		
ТАВ	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi		
LIST	X			
LIST	xiv			
LIST	XV			
LIST	xvi			
СНА	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Research Background	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	3		
1.3	Objectives	4		
1.4	Scope of Study	4		
1.5	Significance of Study			
1.6	Thesis Layout	5		
СНА	APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	6		
2.1	Introduction	6		
2.2	Agarwood Essential Oil	6		
	2.2.1 Chemical Compounds of Agarwood Essential Oil	7		
	2.2.2 Agarwood Grading Method	8		
2.3	The Extraction Method – GCMS Analysis			
2.4	Data Pre-Processing	11		
	2.4.1 Min-Max Normalization	11		

	2.4.2	Decimal Scaling	11
	2.4.3	Z-score	12
	2.4.4	Principal Component Analysis (PCA)	12
	2.4.5	Stepwise Regression	13
2.5	Intelligent Techniques		
	2.5.1	Support Vector Machine (SVM)	16
	2.5.2	K-Nearest Neighbour (KNN)	17
	2.5.3	Artificial Neural Network (ANN)	20
2.6	Perform	39	
2.7	Summary		
CILAI			10
СНАІ	TER T	HREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	42
3.1	Introdu	42	
3.2	Data C	44	
3.3	Data p	45	
	3.3.1	Z-score	45
	3.3.2	Principal Component Analysis (PCA)	47
	3.3.3	Stepwise Regression	49
3.4	The Application of Artificial Neural Network (ANN)		53
	3.4.1	Implementation of Scaled Conjugate Gradient (SCG)	55
	3.4.2	Implementation of Levenberg Marquardt (LM)	57
	3.4.3	Implementation of Resilient Backpropagation (RBP)	58
3.5	Performance Measurement		59
3.6	Summ	61	
CILAI		OUD DEGULTE AND DISCUSSION	(2
CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Introdu	62	
4.2	Data collections		
4.3	Data pre-processing		